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EXXON COMPANY, USA.

P.0. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 945244032

MARLA D. GUENSLER ‘
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

May 20, 1996

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms, Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Menitoring Report, First Quarter
1996 for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of Rancho
Cordova, California, details the results of the January 1996 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Wide Ot

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/jb
attachment;  Delta Quarterly Report dated March 6, 1996
cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health

w/o attachment:
Ms. Linda J. McGahan - Delta
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3164 Gold Camp Drive

Deita
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 816/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

March 6, 1996

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1996
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D0%4-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation at Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the
results of quarterly ground water monitoring and data collection conducted on January 24, 1996. The
location of the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. Work conducted
at the site by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described
in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Elevations, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water was measured in each of the twelve monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-12) and the
five recovery wells (EW-1 through EW-5). Ground water depths in the wells ranged from 4.86
(MW-12) to 20.97 (EW-3) feet below the top of the well casings. Ground water elevations in the
monitoring wells increased approximately 1.45 feet from previous measurements collected in
October 1995. Cumulative ground water level measurements collected by Delta are presented in
Table 1. Historical ground water monitoring and sampling data collected by previous consultants
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994) are presented in Enclosure B.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded on
January 24, 1996, is included as Figure 3. The contour map indicates an induced ground water flow
direction toward recovery wells EW-1, EW-2, EW-3, and EW-5. The ground water exiraction
system has induced a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.9 in the vicinity of the recovery wells.
Away from the recovery wells, previous data indicates the ground water flow direction to be towards
the east.
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Ms. Marla Guensier
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
March 6, 1996

Page 2

Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells on January 24, 1996, and
submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Cumulative
analytical results from samples collected by Delta are presented in Table 2. A summary of historical
analytical results for ground water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through
February 25, 1994) is presented in Enclosure B.

The analytical results for the first quarter 1996 monitoring event indicate that dissolved hydrocarbon
constituent concentrations have generally remained unchanged. Detected concentrations of TPH as
gasoline ranged from 64 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in the sample from recovery well EW-1 to
44,000 pg/L in the sample from monitoring well MW-11. Detected concentrations of benzene ranged
from 1.6 ug/L in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-10 to 5,000 pg/L in the sample
collected from monitoring well MW-2. Detectable MTBE concentrations ranged from 24 pg/L
{(MW-10) to 60,000 ug/L (MW-7). All analytes were below laboratory detection limits for ground
water samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-12.

A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water sampies collected
on January 24, 1996, is included as Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and
chain-of-custody documentation is presented in Enclosure C.

Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a monthly basis, as required in the discharge
permit issued by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Influent and effluent grab water
samples are collected for analyses of BTEX by EPA Method 5030/8020, and TPH as gasoline by
EPA Method 8015 Modified. As per the revised discharge permit dated February 14, 1995, the
ground water remediation system analytical sampling resuits are presented in semi-annual reports to
EBMUD.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for April 1996. Delta anticipates
continuing operation of the ground water remediation system.



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
March 6, 1996
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Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612 Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Post Office Box 24055

Oakiand, California 94621

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Linda McGahan at (916) 638-2083.
Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS, INC.

J. William Speth

Staff Scientist :

inda J. McGahan
Project Manager

Syl74

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

LIM (LRP669.518)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (ft¥ Water (ft Elevation (ft) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No LPH® or Sheen
10/01/94 7.44 9,91 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12.22 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10.78 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.46 9.89 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.67 9.68 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.52 10.83 No LPH or Sheen

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 Sheen
01/13/95 4.46 12.22¢ LPH Thickness 0.01
04/27/95 6.92 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.96 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.83 .84 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.45 10.22 No LPH or Sheen

MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.05 11.06 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.71 10.40 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.46 9.65 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.83 11.28 No LPH or Sheen

MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12.68 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.54 11.80 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.50 9.84 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.81 11.53 No LPH or Sheen

MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 Sheen
01/13/95 4.85 11.88¢ LPH Thickness 0.02
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.24 9.47 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.80 8.91 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.66 10.05 No LPH or Sheen
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation {fi) Comments
MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.80 12.76 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.66 9.90 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.86 11.70 No LPH or Sheen
MwW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.29 12.83 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.23 9.89 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.26 11.86 No LPH or Sheen
MW-3 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 991 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 3.25 11.08 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 6.93 9.40 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.71 10.62 No LPH or Sheen
MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.09 8.53 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.46 9.16 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 _ 7.93 8.86 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.43 10.36 No LPH or Sheen
MW-11 10/17/95 18.04 7.72 10.32 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.97 12.07 No LPH or Sheen
MW-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 4.86 11.44 No LPH or Sheen

LRPG63.5I5



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (fty Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments

EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4,76 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 8.05 8.17 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 11.07 5.15 No LPH or Sheen

EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 Sheen
10/01/94 7.32 8.73 Sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.32 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.86 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 18.97 -2.92 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 20.32 -4.27 No LPH or Sheen

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.9 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.5 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 18.13 -2.11 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 23.07 -7.05 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -65.88 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 22.87 -6.85 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 20.97 -4.95 No LPH or Sheen

EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 16.30 0.31 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 15.89 0.72 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.03 10.58 No LPH or Sheen

EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 11.99 4,52 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 9.72 6.79 No LPH or Sheen

@ Elevation of top of well casing in relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc., February 10, 1994).
" Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
¢ Adjusted ground water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.

LRP&69.SIS



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MWw-4

MW-5

Date

05/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

200 1.9 210 - 6.6

200 <0.5 160 6.6
410¢ 17 280" 89
460 41 340 270

140 <5.0 160 9.9

6.2 <0.5 13 0.75

21 1.4 38 3.1
4,400 120 1,700 2,100
4,500 250 1,200 2,400
N§f NS NS NS
7,000 840 2,400 3,400
4,600 170 1,600 1,100
5,400 190 2,000 1,500
5,000 810 2,200 2,200
580 8.0 340 100
640 11 230 130
690 24 210 130
940 35 810 530
380 <5.0 140 45
950 29 230 190
730 15 190 110
900 57 310 490
1,200 66 360 380
1,300 200 550 1,000
650 130 350 590
1,000 <12 170 140
1,300 30 360 380
1,900 46 290 330
2,300 17 320 230
2,300 19 220 200
NS NS NS NS
2,200 72 540 350
2,100 <100 210 <100
1,800 14 240 170
2,400 79 340 190

TPH® as
gasoline

t,600¢
1,400¢
2,100¢
4,700
1,900
280
740

31,00CF
45,000°
NS
44,000
30,000
45,000
30,000

3,100¢
3,800¢
3,800¢
7,500
1,900
6,100
3,000

5,208
5,100F
25,0008
5,500
4,200
6,900
6,300

10,000°
11,0007
NS
14,000

< 10,000
13,000
10,000

37,000
14,000
4,100

NA
NA
NA
NA
24
<5.0
<100

NA
NA
NA
NA
5,700
1,700
830

NA
NA
NA
NA
39,000
38,000
20,000

LRP669.5]8




yStation No. 7-0104

Monitoring
Well

MW-6

MW-7

MW-38

MW-9

MW-10

MW-11

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

10/17/95
01/24/96

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

150
120
710
340

89
410
560

450
940
590
410
390
530
2,000

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<@0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

I.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.6

3,800
3.800

Exxon Service

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Toluene

4.4

<0.5
220
40

<2.5
74
1,500

30
670
780

32

<50

26
390

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
0.52

150
1,200

Ethyl-
benzene

170
99
780
460
110
850
2,200

280
310
570
410
290
240
350

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.6
2.8
<0.5
5.4
<0.5
<0.5
62

950
2,100

Total
Xylenes

85

38
1,100
320
63
110
7,500

70
160
4,200
230
<50
25
230

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.73
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
28

4,500
5,800

TPH? as
gasoline

1,500¢
87°
9,90(¢
3,900
1,100
8,500
31,000

6,000
8,900°
20,000¢
8,800
4,900
6,700
9,300

< 50°
<50F
<50°
<50
<50
<50
<50

< 50°
<50°
< 50°
<50
<50
<50
<50

71°
330°
90"
140
150
<30
760

34,000
44,000

MTBE®

NA
NA
NA
NA

65
<35.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
17,000
17,000
60,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<50
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<5.0
<50

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
935
24

890
<500

LRP669.5J8



yStation No. 7-0104

Monitoring
Well

MW-12

EW-1

EW-2

EW-3

EwW4

Date

10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5

40
<0.5
40
NS
2.7
220
4.3

2,000

1,400
930
NS
170
<0.5
290

44
12
4.6
NS
<2.0
4.4
16

1,700
100
8%
NS
3,100

79

Toluene

p—

Exxon Service

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
4.4
<0.5
NS
<1.2
<0.5
<0.5

79
6.7
270
NS
27
<0.5
82

5.9

0.42

7.6
NS
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5

12
1.5
3.8

NS

.100

<0.5
2.5

Eihyl-
benzene

<0.5
<0.5

10
30
12
NS
<1.2
160
1.3

180
700
21
NS
36
<0.5
14

12
1.7
1.2

NS

<2.0
<0.5
<0.5

210

15
1.6

NS

2,000
<0.5
2.9

Total
Xylenes

<0.5
<0.5

54
11
16
NS
<1.2
36
0.53

290
310
280

NS

5.1
170

31
3.7
6.6

NS

<2.0
<0.5
<0.5

7

11

82

NS

8,200
<0.5

10

TPH? as
gasoline MTRE"
<50 <5.0
<50 <5.0
400¢ NA
3,400F NA
680° NA
NS NA
<125 590
3,600 400
64 260
8,80(F NA
9,500¢ NA
5,70(F NA
NS NA
830 1,600
180 3,600
1,700 6,400
300¢ NA
140¢ NA
230 NA
NS NA
<200 1,400
74 2,400
120 2,300
4,000° NA
460° NA
520¢ NA
NS NA
42,000 17,000
92 2,500
220 9,200

LRFP669.5]S



yStation No. 7-0104
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Mmoo a0

Monitoring
Well

EW-5

Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified, except as noted.

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/93
01/24/96

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Benzene

26
16
0.6
NS
<0.5
1.5
280

Exxon Service

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Toluene

1.7
0.92
0.8
NS
<0.5
<0.5
66

Methyi tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DOHS/LUFT manual method.

Not analyzed.

Ethyl-
benzene

11
5.7
0.6

NS
<0.5
<0.5

22

Result obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995,

Not sampled.

Total
Xylenes

12
8.5
2.9

NS

<0.5
3.0

370

TPH? as
gasoline

180¢
130¢
130°
NS
70

78
2,500

MTBE®

NA
NA
NA
NA
210
50
350

LRP669.5TS



GENERAL NOTES:

BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S.
OAKLAND EAST, CA.

7.5 MINUTE TOPQGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1980

QUADRANGLE LOCATION
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SITE LOCATION MAP
EXXON STATION NQ 7-0104
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON DEPTH ASSESSMENT
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to assess the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness,

if present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring wells
that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well

casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-haif the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until three well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment
through the ground water remediation system located at the subject site. After purging, ground water
levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using
a disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to
ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within

the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.
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ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
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116.57) a7/16/32 sraen 5.30 10.17 42,260 3,50C 30 1,300 3.750
08/12/92:# ML 3.5% 3,93
ag/2492 sheen 5.74 3.33 25,504 3.5C0 570 1.700 3.200
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01/31/84+ NM 5.3z 10.38
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(17.34 AT/2488F NI 5.8 11.38
Q8/01/83 NLPH 3.01 11.32 3.3C0 130 220 33 g1a
Qg/18/38 NLEH 3.30 10.34 3,000 220 rele} i 514
10/20/89# NLAM 7.08 12295
11/22/39# NLAH .32 10.32
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ol Tond. ¥i- ke NLA 3.17 10.5%
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qsi13ie22 NLPH 513 11.73
06/25/225 N 5.20 11.08
Q7M1 &/%2 ML 3.23 10.38 14,200 1,300 1,500 1,500 2.z
a8/1e/92s NLSH 7.00 10.55
03/24/32 NLSH 7.22 10.28 1,730 72a a7 540 z
Q2/0Si33 NLSW +.34 12.72 25,000 2.300 4,500 1,700 3.3c0
Qai3a23 NLH 3.33 1137 9,500 1.2¢0 70 1,100 1.3G0
aS7 /934 NLY 8.52 11.04
a7M15i83 NLPH 7.31 10.08 4,500 253 72 340 820
1arz1/e3: M 7.38 4.7
11/16/33 NLPH 2a 9.27 2id 41 12 +7 71
11730183~ NM 3.03 4.43
117932 A 7.27 10.22
01/31/947 MM §.32 10.34
QZ2e-1%/a4  NLSH 5.23 11.33 1,30 120 130 300 450

Sam notas an page 17 af 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNOWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPUNG JAT
Txxgn 3ervica Slatien Ma. 7-210e
1725 Parx Street
Alamega, Caifornia

B tPaga 3 af 11}
Wail [T # Sameing 5uU8d o Zlav. TPHg 3 T z %
{Toc Dats € e taer . ... .. > S sars zer Siiilen ..o e e >
MW-7 Q1/09/2Q N Nivt —_ 17.0CC 3130 13Q 33 1.200
(17.13% Q213Eqw ML 3,28 1214
Q3M13/20 NLPH 434 1232 16.000Q 380 z7q 33 450
- QA5i22/207 NLPY 2.327 1.2
[o1-Taf- i la) NLPH 3.35 11.37 14,000 1,20¢ .32C0 -] 3320
Q9/13/2Q NLAH .79 19.23 18.000 2.30Q 25 2.5Q0 1.7C0
12170 NLPH 4.1% 1Q.37 7%.0Q0 2,309 7.900 3,308 14,060
g1/31/=217 NLAH 3.2 1¢.<8
Q2S8R NLPH 5.20 11.32
¢3/1343% NLPH 4.96 12.:8 «a,2000 1,300 720 3.%00 3.30C
Qa2+ NLEH 4,32 12.30
agitTiets NLPH 5.18 11.34
Q72431 NLTM 3.22 14.20Q 13.00G 1,200 120 2703 1,50Q
ganaQiel s NLSY 3.71 10,21
ag/23/9% 7 NL3S 5 3% 12.28
HeTay:- 2 NLPW 720 6.2
1g/12e -— — — 12,000 324 is 1.3¢d <34
1118217 NLP 3.25 Q.23
127121 % N 5.53 QL
gv/21/82 NLAH 5.2 17.13 5.000 280 3.020 1.3c0 3,icQ
laled i bedgd ML 438 iy
A3/121923%7 NLPH 2.2z 1220
Qa2 MLAH & 34 1222 22,200 1,408 frbnis| 2..e0 2,309
Qs/3eiz NLSY 324 11.38
GB/ZHALF MLES §.04 17.08
Q7/18/92 NEoH .13 0832 2,700 <70 45 370 a8
a8/ am/iz NLIY 4.53 10.37
392492 NLEH 4,33 16.12 2,200 =50 43 1,200 ELY
Q2033 NLPH 4,11 13.01 33.0C00 1.10Q0 2.500 1.200 <+, 200
Q4/30/33k NLEH 3.23 1133 13,000 240 29 71Q 3
QST 4E3+ N 3.31 1121 :
Q7115133 NLPH 7.97 1005 5,2QCQ 200 30 200 43
101271 /33# N 7.38 57
11/16/23 NLOM 7.28 3T 7,300 300 3g 480 122
11/30/832 NM 7.38 . 25
12171937 LY 5.7 Q.37
G1/31/32% NM .22 1Q.30Q
Q741894 NLFH - 332 11.50 7.200 +7Q 128 Q0 33
Jue natEs on aage 11 af 11
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TASLE Y
CUMULATIVE GARCUNDWATER MQNITSRING AND SAMBUNG JATA
Zxxon Serviga 3lacan Ne. 7-3104
1728 Park Sireet
Atameca, Caifarma

) (Paga 8 of 111
Weil IT 7 Samuiing sUBS o™ Tav. PG E) T = X
(7o Zata < L fasr . ... .- > R parts ser milion . ... oL >
MW-3 0g/t1223 NN 3.354 9.7 <ST <2.5 213 <23 <3.3
(18.33) a7nsiss NLPH 5.57 9.78 <50 <3.3 <d.5 <2.3 <.
10/21/252 aM 5.33 3.0
14/18i23 ML 7.18 a.:8 <sD <2.5 <0.5 <23 <3
11/30123 - 53.34 3.318 - - - - -
- 1211732 NM 5.3 3,35
Qt/sieay NM 5.13 10.20
qa2a-tsiza NP =30 10.83 <=a <a.5 <2.3 <735 Pl
MW-2 a8/14/83 NP 5.51 3,01 <SG <a.3 <1.0 <q.5 <2.3
115.32) G7M%i23 R 573 g.33 <3 «0.3 «a.5 <a.5 <a.5
1Q/21/33% NM 5.37 3,58
11/18i23 N 7.z 3.30 ) <a.3 <2.5 <2.5 <a.z
13/30/82 - 5.28 3.5+ - - - - -
12177/93 NM i.73 3.37
a131izeR NM 5.71 3.31
Q22415734 NLAH 5.45 317 <353 <3.3 <2.3 <0.3 2.z
MW-10 oS/ 4393 NP 321 a.13 a7 <3.3 «a.3 3.3 fed
(18.7% QT/1Si33 NLF 747 3.32 1680 <2.5 <23 ] 13
1Q/21/257 N 7.57 2.2
111823 NLPH 2.7 3.32 <53 <0.3 <23 <2.3 <a
11/30/83 - 7.36 3.33 - —_ - -
12717832 NM 728 L5t
Qistieas NM 5.38 10.13
Az2r2aiS/84  NLOH 5.33 19.2% 120 <2.3 <1.3 12 7.
oN-1 1a/21/932 M 5.37 =2
(16.22 12117932 NM 10,09 3.13
Q1A 1/ NM 3.38 10.3+
QzI24-25194  NLSH 5.38 10.34 1.000 140 4.3 15 170
EN-T 1Q/21/932 MM 5.71 9.34
(16.05 12117193 NM 1435 1.10
/31848 NM 5.25 10.70
Q241584 =y 1430 1.78 5,209 1,200 380 8z +7d
TN-3 10/21/837 MM §.38 a.47
116.92 12117338 MM 15.58 aQ.37
’ Q1731943 Nt .34 10.58
a2/74-215ma  NLOHW 11.0Q -1,38 21 3.5 <0.5 <3.3 <<

See notes an odge 171 ot 11,
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—_— e e e
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER VONITCAING AND SAMPUNG 0ATA
Zxxan Sanncs Statien Mo. 7-3704
725 Park 3irzer
Alameda. California
(Page 1Q of 111

Weil {0 # Samociing SUBJ oSTW Siav. TrHg 3 T z X
~— (ToQ! Zate € e isel . ... .. > ¥ garts ger Filion ... ... >
TNt 1Q/21/937 N 4.13 9,43
(15.57) 12/17/337 NM 14,30 1.01
L Q1/31/34% Nivt 5.08 10.53
' A2/24-15/34 194 1438 0.7 4,300 1,200 140 12 159
-3 10/21/337 NM 8.77 3.74
118.21) 12171337 NM 1220 2.1
a1/31/343 NI 3.34 1Q.37
ai2s-I8/24  NLAH 11.28 138 1,000 140 <E 3.4 [E=ls;
Amd 1211/83 —_ — — <S0 2.38 d.2s Q.52 1.7
_3lanks iz7ea - - - <3C <3.3 <o.3 <2.3 <9.5
Q3NN —_— — — <=0 «2.3 <73 <3.3 <32
Q712491 _ — — <<d 2.2 <03 <23 <3.3
Q2221 - — - <SS <23 <0.3 <2 <d.2
Qq1/z1:32 - —_ _— <53 <3.3 <33 <d.3 <3 5
Q771632 — - — <53 <0.2 <23 <a.=5 <2.=
Travel Q&/T4/30 — - — <%0 <32 <33 <3.3 <3.3
Janks 38/12/20 — o — <<0 2.3 <33 Q.3 1.3
J4/24/32 —_ -_— — <<d <3.2 <233 <0.3 <2.3
Q972432 - _— —_— 22Q <oz <02.3 <3.3 <2.3
Maximum Sontaminant Laveis (MCLsl (DHS) -_— 1.0 —_ 380 1,759
Orinking ‘Water AcZon Lavei (DWAL (DHS) -_— —_— 100 —_ -_—

Jaa notas angage 171 atf 11,
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TAZBLE 1

CUMULATIVE GRCUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPUNG QATA
Zxan Service Stagon Na. 7-3104
1725 Parx Straer
Alamega, Caiifarmia

(Page 171 af 111

‘Wedl !D # 3amoling SUBY cTwW Sav. TrHg 3 T z x®

{Ted Caze < ... ... feec, .. ... > < e farts gar Ziiien ..., ., |, >

Nates:

iac = Zavaton of o of well casing; damm iz mean sea lavei, ravised February 10, 1884,

SUBY = Hesufts of suCisctve avaiugrion, Zod-phase groduct thickness (PT) in faer

aTW = Qapth 0 watar .

Zav. = Zavaden of groundwater; datum is meen zoa [avei: adiusted for fTae—nhass pstroteum hvdrocaroons winan
ArEsent uming e squatan:Tev, = TOC - DTW +« FT * A.2)] witars 7T is the gredues hicknass

ToHg = Totai pegoioum hvdracarmana as casaiine anmiyvzed using &P A metod I0IQ/EATES

Ir=x = demzeno, Taiuana, 3fyibenzane, snd totel Xyienes anaivzad using SPA memod S030Q/8020

Mt a Nat Momrtarad

NP = No liguid-onase oewsieum hydrocarban: presant in weil

124 = Uaquid-ghese gewciyem hydrocaroans present in weil, thickness notr messurad, ar not mesasuracis.

NA = Wail not sccaszitle an tis dace

< = L2tt Tan e inglcatad datacdon Gmat shawn by The laccratory

-— = Not aogticadie

H = ‘Wail not samuied on this data

a = 03/07/30 samuoting: Total Dissaiver Saolide wara dataczad in samoles Tom MW-1 ang MWt ac 310 sarts-oer-
ruiiicn (ppmi and 37Q zom. resoectveiy.

> = 3 geak sudng Derors Genzane was Jresant in tha Jroundwarar samoles om MW-3 and MW-=7, anq is

susgectad 10 O methyi-ert-utyl-wrteer (MTSEL,

%
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ENCLOSURE C

Laboratory Analytical Report



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CTA 95834 {216} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

February 2, 1996

Delta Environmental Consuitants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda McGahan

Client Project ID: Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA
Sequoia Project ID: 6010932

Enclosed are the analytical results for sampies received by Sequoia Analytical on January 25, 1996. The following
tabie lists Sequoia's sampie number with your corresponding sampie identification.

Sequoia - Client sample Date Analysis

Sample # Identification Sampled Requested

6010932 Water, MW-8 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010933 Water, MW-g 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010934 Water, MW-11 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010835 Water, MW-12 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010936 Water, MW-10 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010937 Water, MW-5 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTEE
6010938 Water, MW-2 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTEBE
6010932 Water, MW-3 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010940 Water, MW-6 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010941 Water, MW-4 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010942 Water, MW-7 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010943 Water, MW-1 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010944 Water, EW-3 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010945 Water, EW-4 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010946 Water, EW-5 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010947 Water, EW-2 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE
6010948 Water, EW-1 1/24/96 TPH Gas/BTEX w/MTBE

6010832.0LT <1>
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' SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 BAX (510) 988-96713

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

Sequoia will maintain custody of these samples for six weeks from date of receipt. At that time, samples will be
disposed according to Sequoia's waste protocal. If you need to make other arrangements for these samples,
please notify Sequaia prior to that time.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for choosing Sequoia Analytical for your project needs.
If you have any questions regarding this project or any other analytical needs, please contact me at
(916} 921-9600.

Sincerely,

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

v ! A ecli
/Gnda C. Schneider

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

6010932.0LT <2>
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670
ttention: Linda McGahan

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015,/8020

First Sample #:  601-0932 ,

Water

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916) 921.9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX {916) 9210100

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Heceived;
Reported:

Jan 25, 1996

Feb 2, 1996

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD.
ug/L £01-0932 601-0933 601-0934 6010935 601-0936 601-0937
MW.-g MW-9 MW-11 Mw-12 MW-10 MW.5
Purgeable
Hvydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. 44 000 N.D. 760 10,000
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 3,800 N.D. 1.8 2,400
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 1,200 N.D. 0.52 79
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 2,100 N.D. 62 340
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. 9,800 N.D. 28 180
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline - Weathered Gasoline
C&-C12 Gasoline Ca-C12
=C7
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 100 1.0 1.0 100
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96
Instrument identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 96 103 117 105 108 105

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

S Lo S
Voo (] frsenclen

Linda C. Schneider

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

(Fe

8010932.0LT <1>



SequOIa 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Cicy, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v An alytical 219 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 25834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

elta Environmental Consuitants ient Project [D: Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA™ Sampled: ~ Jan 24, 1996
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Jan 25, 1996
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/3020 Reported: Feb 2, 1996
Attention: Linda McGahan First Sample #:  601-0938

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reparting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. L.D.
ug/L 601-0938 601-0933 601-0940 601-0941 601-0842 601-0943
MW-2 MW-3 MwW-5 MW-4 MW-7 MW-1
Furgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 30,000 3,000 31,000 6,300 9,300 740
Benzene 0.50 5,000 730 560 1,800 2,000 21
Toluene 0.50 810 15 1,500 45 380 1.4
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 2,200 190 2,200 280 350 38
Total Xylenes 0.50 2,200 110 7.500 330 230 31
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasaiine Gasoline Gasoline Gasaline Gasoline
CB-C12 C8-C12 Ce-C12 Ca-C12 Cs-C12 Ce-C12

Quality Controi Data

Repaort Limit Muitiplication Factor: 200 20 100 40 40 1.0
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/29/96 01,/26/96 01/29/96
Instrurment |dentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  @GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHFP-2 _ GCHP-2
Surrogate Reccvery, %: 91 104 76 89 103 108
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N_0. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQ OIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Tt (A fone el

Lmda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Labhoratory

5010032.0LT <2>



. SQquOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-3233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

v Analj?tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.-9600 FAX (516) 92;:0109

nmental Consult: : i
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jan 25, 1996

Feb 2, 199

Ranchg Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015,/8020 Reported:
Attention Lmda McGahan ~ First Sample #:  601-0944

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampie Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. LD.
ugsL 601-0944 B601-0945 6010945 6010947 601-0948
EW-3 EW-4 EW-5 EW-2 EW-1
Furgeabie
Hydrocarbons 50 120 220 2,500 1,700 84
Benzene 0.80 16 79 280 290 4.3
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 2.5 66 a2 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 2.9 22 14 1.3
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 10 370 170 0.53
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoling Gasoline
<C7 Ca8-C12 Cs-C12 Ce-C12 ce-C12

w/discrete peak

Quality Control Data

Repart Limit Multipiication Factor: 1.0 2.0 20 20 1.0
Date Analyzed: 01/26/96 g1/29/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/28/96
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 113 g6 105 106 99
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEGU.OIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

/5//‘,/////7&;@’C/

f Linda C. Schneider
/ Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

6010932.DLT <3>
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SeqUOIa : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 164-9232
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9213600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- Delta Environmenial Consultants xxon #7-0104,
: 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sampie Matrix; Water Received:
: Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Modified Reparted:
! Attention: Linda McGahan First Sample #:  601-0932

MTBE
Reparting Sampie Sample Sample Samgple Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD. 1.D.
ug/L 601-0932 601-0933 601-0934 601-0935 601-0936 601-0937
MW-8 MW-g MW-11 MW-12 MW-10 MW-5
MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 24 20,000
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 100 1.0 1.0 400
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/29/96
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 96 103 117 105 108 a7
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or abave the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Aol A il
" .Linda C. Schneider

" /’ Project Manager/Sacramento Labaoratory
6010932.0LT <4>




. Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 EAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy | ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consultants  Client Project XXon #
3164 Goid Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received:
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Modified Reported;
Attention Lmda McGahan First Samgpl 601-0938
MTBE
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D, LD, 1.D. LD, 1.D. 1.D.
ug/l 601-0938 601-0939 601-0940 601-0941 601-0942 601-0943
Mw-2 MW-3 MW-6 MW-4 MW-7 MW=
MTBE 5.0 4100 N.D. N.D. 830 60,000 440
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 200 20 1.0 20 1,000 20
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/29/96 01/26/96
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 QCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 91 104 76 01 95 96
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analyies reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting lirmit,

SEDUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

//Z’f?’“//z/ //;’w(a’(

/ / Linda C. Schnelder
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

6010932.0LT =3>



. SeqU.Ola 630 Chesspeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Deita Environmental Consultants  Client Project ID:  Exxon #7-0104, Ala
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water

Rancho Cordova, CA 35670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Medified
inda McGa First Sampie 601-0944
MTBE
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. .D. 1.D. I.D. L.D.
ug/L 601-0944 601-0945 601-0946 601-0947 601-0948
EW-3 EW-4 EW-5 Ew-2 EW-1
MTBE 5.0 2,300 9,200 350 6,400 260
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 1.0 1.0 100 5.0
Date Analyzed: 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: g7 97 105 91 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

e . Aoy,
Afrids £ frecter
!/ -linda C. Schneider

_j,/ Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

6010932.0LT <6>
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SeqUOIa ) 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy‘tlcal B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacremento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92t-0100

164 Goid Camp Dr., Suite 200 iX: ' Water

: Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
: Attention: Li da“M G hﬁ 6010932-48

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Senzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: BwW./C.C. BW./C.C. B.W./C.C. B.W./C.C.
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS012596 LCSD12596 LCS012596  LCSCM2596
Date Prepared: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 98 102 103 101
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS012595 85012596 BS012596 BS012596
Date Prepared: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96
Date Analyzed: 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96 01/25/96
Instrument .D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 102 103 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 89 94 95 93
Reiative %
Differencea: 9.6 8.2 7.0 92
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

‘ - 3 // - The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
£ 57 - - /’ //// oy ,{ s preparation and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The LCS % recovery data is used for
il f'{/é P LA S LS validation af sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for M3/MSD's are advisory anly

Linda C. Schneider and are not used to acceot ar reject batch results.

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory
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FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX {510} 988.9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

680 Chesapeaake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-3600
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Craek, CA 94598 (510) 998-3600
219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (914) 921-3600

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Client Project ID:  Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA
Matrix: Water

Delta Environmental Consuitants

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda McGahan

Feb 2, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: B.W./C.C. B.W./C.C. B.W./C.C. B.w./C.C.
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LC3012696 LCS012696 LCS012896  LCS012696
Date Prepared: 01/26/98 01/25/96 01/26/96 01/26/96
Date Analyzed: 01/25/98 01/26/95 01/26/96 01/26/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 95 97 100 100
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: BSD12696 BSD12696 85012696 BS012696
Date Prepared: 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 0t/26/96
Date Analyzed: 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96 01/26/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 92 93 95 95
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 96 100 8s
Relative %
Difterence: 4.2 az 5.1 4.1
Please Note;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Linda C. Schneider

The LLCS 1s a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS 3% recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch resuits. Due to matrix affects, the GC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory enly

and are not used to accept or reject baten resuits.

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

NES
0{;}3
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v Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 BAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 924598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673
¥ Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921.0100

Delta Environmental Consultants  Client Project ID: Exx
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Aftention: Linda McGahan QC Sample Group 6010932-48

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £PA 8020
Analyst: B.W./C.C. B.W./C.C. B.W./C.C. BW./C.C.
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS012996 LCS0129386 LCS012086  LCS012996
Date Prepared: 01/29/96 01/29/98 31/29/96 01/29/96
Date Anailyzed: 01/29/96 01/29/96 01/29/96 01/29/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 91 9% 101 100
Controf Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 6010349 4010348 6010949 6010949
Date Prepared: 01/29/96 01/29/96 01/29/96 01/29/96
Daie Analyzed: 01/29/96 01/29/96 01/23/96 01/29/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 89 94 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a 88 83 89
Refative %
Difference: 4.3 1.1 11 4.4
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Nota:
[ o ; . / The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
/'/’f".”'-’/%/- / ' / %;ﬁ’ {:"/C"‘(, ! preparation and analyticat methods amployed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
S LS S validation of sampie bateh resutts. Due to matrix effects, the QC iimits for MS/MSD's are advisary anly
/ Linda C. Schneider and are not used to accept or reject batch results,
Project Manager/Sacramento Laborafory
6010932.0L7 <«<9>
@



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-5233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

glta Environmen ent Project ID:  Exxon #7
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attention: Linda McGahan

~QC Sample Group 6010932-48

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluena Benzena Xylenas
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: B. Williams B. Williams 8, Williame  B. Williams
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS013088 LCS013096 LCS012006  LCS013096
Date Prepared: 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96
Date Analyzed: 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 103 104 106 107
Control Limits: 75-125 76-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS013096 BS013008 B5013086 BS013096
Date Prepared: 01/30/96 @1/30/96 01/30/98 01/30/96
Date Analyzed: 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96 01/30/96
Instrument {.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 102 o7 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 90 91 94 92
Relative %
Difference: 13 8.4 6.2 8.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Mote:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is apalyzed using the same reagents,

VI / / 274 / C/é, preparation and analytical methads employed for the samples. The LS % recovery data is used for
e T i validation of sampte bateh results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary only

Linda C. Schneider and are not used to accept or reject batch results,
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboraiory

6010932.0LT <10=




&:

Sequoia Analytical
680 Chesapsake Dr.

Redwaood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 »

FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page ~~ of _C.

Site Location: ZZ},«,& ey

Address: ;/é‘;/ oo o ‘_/..;‘-_}iv;g Yoo 2y s ol = e
Project #: Consultant Project #: 753 Consultant Work Release #: / A7 372<

Project Contact: éﬂ /?7{ éj"k}‘Az{f?

Phone #: éjgg g2

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: 4%% 4},@,{2‘5’/@{

Phone #:

EXXONRAS #: A~ /27
f

Sampled by (print): © Jy STweeS

Sampler's Signature: M

Shipment Method: g%ﬂ/m

Air Bill #:

TAT: D24nr D48hr D72hr D196 hr [a/S-iandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
pSamse | Coputen | coecon | Mo | g | Somoes o) g | S pras [T
v &5 (2978075 | 140 || B [Peqay X
w-7 RZAN I T
Ut/ rseo | | a3y
(2 iz 0925
L) /25— 0930,
| ot M (250 0921
" A /290 O93R \
sz;ﬁw -5  Veéye | | 93 \
W Voo | WU UL 0o o
REgyOU!SHEDfﬂ FA AFFIL!ATION Date Time ACCEPTED/ AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
~ Yfos o6 | 155 %/ %w Cetron YAl
|/ foctoe_ | 1530 .
/ / Vs S éf/{cﬁ’ﬂ‘r %%J‘/fi/) -

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



Sequoia Analytca | EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

680 Chesapeake Dr.

Redwood City, CA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houstan, TX 77002-7426
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
_Consultant's Name ..De/# ?;z OV AL £ Page _Z_ of £
Address: ~ < ?écl’/ o sel Epden, 2 z’L M;,\ Site Location:” [
Project #: Consultanl Pro]ect #DO <3 . 33 ? Consultant Work Release # /WS 4 5'22
Project Contact: / “ M ' /,4 Yy, Phone #: é. =% 2&?{ Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Gontact: 7/ ¢l ,/{,Af LSy | Phone #: EXXONRAS# - (D4
Sampled by (print): gf’f 2 /,,_f" Sampler's Signature: - % %: '
Shipment Method: 3&5 ) Alr BIll #: ‘
TAT: Q24hr Qashr L72he 396 hr & Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection |  Matrix #of | Sequoias |TPHVGas| TPH/ | TAPH Temparalure:
Description Date Time soiwaierair | | Gont. Sample # EJF 5’;" glF?;el ?5'.2“(') lﬂnTB E inbound Seal:  Yes  No
8020 8015 Oulbound Seal: Yes No
-4 vzl 300 po ML S POyl | X %
1 - /350 ] 59 O942)
. (B30 YIS
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Fi)- 3 sest LU o
b~ 4 : /35D \ 1 09YS
Ao -3 /355" Pl oL
L~ ) v
- 2 e Ll 2] ol
) » -}
2 J/ [#0 VI cewlY %
REUNQU!SHED Y/ AFFILIATION Date Time /\ACC;PTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additionai Comments
77 / e e o '
’ Do e | ))asoe | 1455 | For Wﬂ‘ Secupud_ %- b| 457
et [Setutsns | yfoiis \iss0 |V LT P .
I B A’f/?ﬁz/ Swiee, #4552

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



